
BEFORE THE 
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: ) 
) . 

EDWARD BUI HAI, M.D. ) 
) Case No. 800-2013-001552 

Physician's and Surgeon's ) 
Certificate No. A 3 6092 ) 

) 
Respondent ) 

) 
~~~~~.,.--~~~~~~) 

ORDER DENYING PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION 

The.Petition filed by Edward Bui Hai, M.D., for the reconsideration of the decision in the above
entitled matter having been read and considered by the Medical Board of California, is hereby 
denied. 

This Decision remains effective at 5:00 p.m. on August 31, 2017. 

IT IS SO ORDERED: August 29. 2017. 



BEFORE THE 
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
. STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation ) 
Against: ) 

) 
) 

EDWARD BUI HAI, M.D. ) 
) 

Physician's and Surgeon's ) 
Certificate No. A 36092 · ) 

) 
Resp on.dent ) 

Case No. 800-2013-001552 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Proposed Decision is hereby amended, pursuant to 
Government Code section 11517(c)(2)(C) to correct technical or minor changes 

· that do not affect the factual or legal basis of the proposed decision. The 
proposed decision is amended as follows: 

. 1. First page, Paragraph No. 1, the date is corrected to read "October 
14, 2016." 

The attached Proposed Decision is hereby adopted as the Decision and 
Order of the Medical Board of California, Department of Consumer Affairs, 
State of California. 

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on August 31, 2017. 

IT IS SO ORDERED August 1, 2017. 

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA 

By: ~~"":_,..!~~ ~'i" -:"'.__..._-:Wt-"::. ::--:•:::-,

Jamie right, J.D., Chair 
Panel A 



BEFORE THE 
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:· 

EDWARD BUI HAI, M.D., 

Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate 
No. A36092, 

Respondent. 

Case No. 800-2013-001552 

OAH No. 2016110179 

PROPOSED DECISION 

This matter was heard by Laurie R. Pearlman, Administrative Law Judge, Office of 
Administrative Hearings, in Los Angeles, California, on June 6 and 7; 2017. 

Randall R. Murphy, Deputy Attorney General, represented Kimberly Kirchmeyer 
(Complainant), Executive Director of the Medical Board of California (Board). 

Edward Bui Hai, M.D. (Respondent) was present and represented himself. 

Oral and documentary evidence was received at the hearing. The record was left 
open until June 12, 2016, to enable Complainant and Respondent to concur as to which 
exhibits should be sealed and to submit a request for sealing order. A request for sealing 
order was timely submitted and an order sealing confidential records was issued. The record 
was closed and the matter was submitted for decision on June 12, 2017. 

FACTUAL FINDINGS 

1. On October 11, 2016, Petitioner filed the Accusation while acting in her 
official capacity as the Executive Director of the Board. Respondent filed a timely notice 
of defense and this matter ensued. 

2. On December 8, 1980, the Board issued Physician's and Surgeon's 
Certificate Number A36092 (Certificate) to Respondent. Respondent's Certificate is 
scheduled to expire on January 31, 2018. 



3. Respondent is a 77-year-old male with multiple medical problems. He 
specializes in internal medicine. Respondent has several medical issues, including hearing 
loss, mental deficiencies and macular degeneration.1 

Issuance of Interim Order of Suspension 

4. On August 26, 2016, a petition for issuance, on an ex parte basis, of an 
Interim Order of Suspension pursuant to Government Code section 11529, was heard. 
Although Respondent received proper notice of the August 26, 2016 hearing; there was no 
appearance by or on behalf of Respondent. 

5. An interim order suspending Respondent's Certificate was issued and the 
matter was set for a noticed hearing on September 19, 2016, pursuant to the requirements 
of Government Code section 11529: 

6. Respondent was present at the September 19, 2016 hearing and represented 
himself. The evidence established tliat, due to Respondent's physical and cognitive 
impairments, Respondent was then unable to practice medicine safely, and permitting · 
Respondent to continue practicing medicine would endanger the public health, safety, and 
welfare. A Petition for Interim Order of Suspension was granted, suspending 
Respondent's Certificate pending a full administrative determination of Respondent's 
fitness to practice medicine. 

Complainant's Expert - Felicia Briones-Colman, M.D. 

7. Felicia Briones-Colman, M.D., prepared a report and testified at the 
hearing. On October 15, 2015, pursuant to Respondent's written agreements to submit to 
voluntary mental and physical examinations, Dr. Briones-Colman conducted an internal 
medicine evaluation of Respondent. The evaluation included a review of a portion of 
Respondent's medical records and a patient history and physical examination. 

8. Dr. Briones-Colman found that Respondent had a numberof disabling 
conditions including profound hearing loss, visual impairment, and probable dementia. 
She also opined that these conditions and deficits "make it difficult for him to practice 
medicine effectively." (Exhibit 61, p. 4610.) · 

9. Respondent was not wearing hearing aids when he was examined by Dr. 
Briones-Colman. Regarding Respondent's hearing deficit, Dr. Briones-Colman stated that 
Respondent is profoundly hard of hearing, is "unable to have a normal conversation," and 
that even when she used hand gestures and raised her voice so that she "was screaming at 
him, ... he did not hear all Qf my questions correctly. At one point he was cupping both of 

1 In 2011, Respondent was diagnosed at Kaiser Permanente with macular 
degeneration in his right eye and is legally blind in that eye. 
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his ears with his hands and was still having difficulty understanding what I was saying. 
His hearing. loss makes inieracting with staff, pharmacists, other doctors and patients 
almost impossible." (Exhibit 61, p. 4610.) Her evaluation also "revealed that 
[Respondent] is legally blind in his right eye ... [and] clinically shows signs of macular 
degeneration in that eye." (Id.) Dr. Briones-Colman was concerned that Respondent has 
not received appropriate treatment for macular degeneration. 

10. · Dr. Briones-Colman's evaluation also "revealed that [Respondent] likely has 
mild to moderate dementia. The testing showed a change in his mental status that goes . 
beyond his inability to hear and likely is not secondary to his vision loss." (Exhibit 61, p. 
4610.) This.included an °inability to name more than nine animals in a minute, even with 
coaching, and an inability to accurately draw the face of a clock. Dr. Briones did note that 
"[ 0 ]ther causes of mental status changes can be depression, anxiety, psychosis, or other 
mental disorders. [However, she] did not feel [Respondent] has any psychological 
disorders that explain his mental changes. A second possibility is a vitamin B12 
deficiency .... In the elderly, it is not uncommon-for individuals to have some loss of 
mental function at this level. His hepatitis C infection can also affect mental function. If 
his creatinine and kidney function has worsened since his last exam.in 2013, which is not 
unreasonable given his uncontrolled hypertension, this could cause reversible mental status 
deficits." (Exhibit 61, p. 4611.) 

11. Dr. Briones-Colman concluded: "It is not safe for [Respondent] to practice 
medicine at this time. Practicing medicine safely and effectively requires many skills: 
hearing the patient's history, visually and auditorily examining patients and being able to 
weigh the risk ahd benefits of recommending or withholding treatments. [Respondent] has 
an inability to appropriately obtain auditory and visual input from his patients, co-workers 
or colleagues. His hearing loss alone puts patients at risk for receiving the wrong 
medication. His use of a stethoscope is likely impaired. His lack of vision could prevent 
him from performing a proper physical exam. His judgment, memory and mental status 
deficits make it difficult for him to process a large amount of complex information in a 
manner that is necessary to practice medicine .... In my opinion, [Respondent] is impaired 
and it is not safe fqr him to practice medicine." (Exhibit 61, pp. 4611-4612.) 

Complainant's Expert- Keyvan Yousefi, M.D. 

12. Keyvan Y ousefi, M.D., prepared an expert report (Exhibit 71) and testified 
at the hearing. Dr. Yousefi reviewed nuinerous items, including patient records and 
prescriptions; audio and video recordings of undercover patient visits; declarations; and. 
transcripts of Respondent's Board interviews. 

13. Dr. Yousefi established the standard of medical practice in California. A 
physician must keep accurate and complete medical ri:lcords and. provide ongoing and 
follow-up medical care, as necessary. The Board has established guidelines for prescribing 
controlled substances for pain. Before prescribing a controlled substance to a patient, a 
physician must perform an appropriate medical examination and identify a medical 
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indication. The physician should consider referring a patient for additional evaluation as 
necessary to achieve treatment objectives. Complex pain problems may require 
consultation with a pain management specialist. 

14. Dr. Yousefi credibly opined that Respondent committed unprofessional 
conduct and gross negligence by prescribing multiple controlled substances without an 
appropriate prior examination or medical indication to patients C.P., T.T., R.L., H.J. and 
J.K. Respondent prescribed numero)ls medications to C.P., T.T., R.L., HJ. and J.K. despite 
those patients having no symptoms of back pain or knee pain at any time. C.P. and T.T. did 
not complain of anxiety. Respondent proceeded to diagnose these patients with neck pain, 
low·back pain, knee degenerative joint disease (DJD) and chronic obstructive pulmonary 
disease (COPD), and Respondent prescribed medications for them which were not 
medically indicated. Respondent's diagnoses of R.L. and J.K. included neuropathy on 
several encounters. However, there are no symptoms, abnormal neurologic exams or nerve 
conduction studies to suggest neuropathy. Respondent also failed to order imaging data to 
confirm the diagnosis of severe knee osteoarthritis in R.L. and J.K. Respondent's 
prescribing of two high strength opioids and a benzodiazepine drug concurrently without 
appropriate medical justification for patients C.P., T.T., R.L., H.J. and J.K. put those 
patients at risk of toxicity and constitutes gross negligence. 

15. Dr. Yousefi credibly opined that Respondent's repeated and continuous 
failure to assess the effects of the prescriptions given to C.P., T.T., R.L., H.J. and J.K. also 
constitutes unprofessional conduct and repeated negligent acts. 

16. Dr. Yousefi credibly opined that Respondent failed to keep adequate records 
for C.P., T.T., R.L., H.J. and J.K. Respondent's notes for C.P., T.T., R.L., H.J. and J.K., 
were incomplete, illegible and wholly lacking in required information concerning these 
patients. · 

Patient C.P: 

17. C.P.2 is a female undercover officer who was initially evaluated by 
Respondent on September 30, 2014. Her medications were listed as Vicodin3 and Aspirin. 
She presented with a claimed history of low back pain and requested a prescription for 
Oxycontin.4 

18. · In response to Respondent's questions about her symptoms she denied 
experiencing back pain, neck pain, knee pain or a history of smoking. Respondent's 
examination revealed no tenderness in her neck, back or her knees. Her lung exam and 

2 Patients are identified by initials to protect their privacy. 
3 Vicodin is an opioid pain management drug that is a brand name for hydrocodone, a 

ketone derivative of codeine that is about six times more potent than codeine. 
4 Oxycontin is a narcotic opioid agonist and Schedule II controlled substance, with 

abuse potential similar to morphine. 
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neurologic exam were marked normal. However, despite the foregoing she was diagnosed 
with neck ache, low back pain, COPD, knee DJD and was advised to stop smoking. She 
received prescriptions froin Respondent for Norco5 101325 mg #90, Tramadol6 50 mg #90; 
Xanax7 1 mg #60, Naprosyn8 500 mg #60, Neurontin9 600 mg #90 and Baclofen10 20 mg 
#90. Respondent also ordered laboratory blood testing. · 

· 19, C.P. was seen by Respondent for follow-up on October 28, 2014, and again 
requested a prescription for Oxycontin. Respondent did not question her about her neck, · 
back or knee pain, but noted that she had no tenderness in her neck, back or knees. 
However, she was again diagnosed with COPD, knee DJD, and neck ache. Respondent 
recommended that she "eat good food" and prescribed Norco 101325 mg #90, Klonopin11 1 
mg #60, Baclofen, Neurontin and Naprosyn in the amounts previously prescribed. 

20. Respondent committed an extreme departure from the standard of care by 
prescribing multiple controlled substances without medical indication for patient C.P·. 

Patient T.T. 

21. T.T. is a female undercover officer who was initially evaiuated by 
· . Respondent on October 28, 2014. She requested a prescription from Respondent for 

Oxycontin and indicated that she had used Norco borrowed from her friend. T.T. told 
Respondent that she had no pain on the day of the.examination. She was examined by . 
Respondent and reported that she had no tenderness in her back or her knees. However, she 
was diagnosed by Respondent with neck ache, low back pain, and knee DJD. She was 
provided prescriptions by Respondent for Norco 51325 mg #90, Klonopin 1 mg #60, 
Naprosyn 500 mg, Badofen 20 mg, and Neurontin 600 mg. 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

5 Norco is an opioid pain medication formula consisting of acetaminophen and 
. h"ydrocodone. 

6 Tramadol is an opioid, non-steroidal anti-inflammatory drug . 
. 
7 Xanax is a non-opioid, anti-anxiety medication of the benzodiazepine class. 
8 Naprosyn is brand name for Naproxen-a non-opioid, non-steroidal, anti-inflammatory 

drug used in the treatment of pain and inflammation. · 
9 Neurontin is a non-opioid, anti-seizure medication with strong warnings regarding use 

as it often produces a risk of suicidal thoughts and behaviors. Warnings also include its 
interaction with opioid medications. 

10 Baclofen is a muscle relaxant.used to treat spasticity of spinal origin, such as multiple 
sclerosis or spinal cord injuries, . 

11 Klonopin is an anti-convulsant and anti-panic agent. 
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22. T.T. was seen by Respondent for a second visit on December 4, 2014. She 
requested refills for her medications. Although Respondent did not ask any questions 
regarding back or knee pain, she told him that she had no tenderness. However, she was 
diagnosed again by Respondent with neck ache, low back pain, and knee DJD. He advised 
her to "eat good food." Refills for Norco 10/325 mg #90,.Klonopin 1 mg #60, Naprosyn 
and Neurontin were prescribed by Respondent. 

23. Respondent committed.an extreme departure from the standard of care by 
prescribing multiple controlled substances for patient T.T. without medical indication. 

Patient R.L. 

24. R.L. is a 44-year-old male who first presented to Respondent on January 10, 
2014. Re.spondent's notes for that visit are illegible. Respondent diagnosed R.L. with 
COPD, a right kidney stone, hypertension (HTN) and knee DJD. Respondent prescribed 
Norco 10/325 mg #120, Tramadol 100 mg, and Xanax 1 mg #90. 

25. R.L. was next seen by Respondent on February 12, 2014, with complaints of 
low back pain. He. was diagnosed by Respondent with a right kidney stone and hypertension. 
Respondent prescribed'Naprosyn 500 mg, Xanax 1 mg, Tramadol 100 mg, and Norco 10/325 
mg. 

26. R.L. was seen again on March 12, 2014, and was diagnosed with knee DJD 
and a right kidney stone. He was prescribed Naprosyn 500 mg, Xanax 1 mg, Tramadol 100 
mg, and Norco 10/325 mg. 

27. . R. L. was seen by Respondent on April 14, 2014 arid again he was with knee 
DJD l)J.d a right kidney stone. Respondent prescribed Xanax 1 mg, Tramadol 100 mg, and 
Norco 10/325.12 

28. R.L. 's next follow up with Respondent was on May 13, 2014. He was again 
diagnosed by Respondent with knee DJD and a right kidney stone. Respondent prescribed 
Xanax 1 mg #90, Trama(lol 100 mg #90, and Norco 10/325 mg# 50. 

29. R. L. was seen again by Respondent on June 17, 2014, and was diagnosed with 
severe !Ow back pain, hyperlipidemia, severe knee DID, neck ache, neuropathy, and anxiety. 
This appears to be the first mention of anxiety, although R.L. had been prescribed Xanax by 
Respondent for several months prior. The prog~ess notes for this visit state that R.L. could 
not sleep at night due to severe low back pain; his range of neck motion was decreased to 70 
percent; he was noted to have 5+ spine tenderness and 5+ tenderness in his knees with a 
range of motion decreased to 70 percent. He was diagnosed by Respondent with severe low 
back pain, severe knee DJD, neck ache, neuropathy, anxiety, and Gastroesophageal reflux 

12 For those prescriptions lacking a quantity(# symbol), Respondent failed to include a 
quantity on the prescriptions. 
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disease (GERD). Respondent prescribed Naprosyn 500 mg twice a day, Baclofen 20 mg 
three times a day, Neurontin 800 mg three times a day, Norco 10/325 mg# 150, Tramadol 
100 mg three times a day #90, and Xanax 1 mg twice a day #60. 

30. R. L. was seen again by Respondent on July 17, 2014, with complaints of 
right-sided kidney stone pain, severe knee DJD, severe low back pain, neuropathy, and 
anxiety. He indicated that he could not sleep due to severe low back pain and knee DJD. 
His physical examination by Respondent revealed 5+ lumbosacral tenderness and a knee 
exam· revealed a range of motion to 70 percent. He was diagnosed by Respondent with 
hypertension, hyperlipidemia, severe knee DJD, neuropathy, anxiety, and GERO. 
Respondent prescribed Tramadol 100 mg. #90, Xauax 1 mg. #90, Norco 10/325 mg #150, 
Baclofen 20 mg three times a day #90, Naprosyn 500 mg twice a day #60, and Neurontin 600 
mg three times a day #90. 

31. R. L. was seen on August 15, 2014, with complaints of right kidney stone pain 
and anxiety. However, his physical examination was unchanged. He was prescribed Norco 
10/325 mg #150, Tramadol 100 mg #90, Xanax 1 mg #90, ProAir13 MDI (Metered Dose 
Inhaler), and Neurontin 600 mg three times a day. 

32. R. L. was seen by Respondent on September 15, 2014 with complaints of 
severe low back pain, knee DJD, and a right kidney stone. His physical examination by 
Respondent was essentially unchanged compared to the previous visit. Respondent 
diagnosed him with right kidney stone pain, severe low back pain, severe knee pain and DJD, 
neck ache, anxiety and neuropathy. Respondent prescribed Norco 10/325 mg #150, 
Tramadol 100 mg three times a day #90, Xanax 1 mg #60, and Naprosyn 500 mg twice a 
day . 

. 33. R. L. was next seen by Respondent on October 15, 2014, with complaints of 
chronic severe low back pain, neuropathy, neck ache, knee DJD, and a right kidney stone. 
Respondent prescribed Norco 10/325 mg #150, Tramadol 100 mg #90, and Xanax 1 mg #60. 

34. A renal ultrasound was completed on November 12, 2014, revealing renal 
calculus; two tiny left renal calculi, one tiny right calculi and no hydronephrosis.14 

35. R.L. was next seen by Respondent on November 14, 2014, with complaints of 
right kidney stone pain, left knee DJD, severe low back pain, neuropathy and anxiety. His 
neck showed decreased range of motion to 66 percent and he was diagnosed by Respondent 
with left knee DJD, neuropathy, and anxiety. Respondent prescribed Norco 10/325 mg #150, 
Klonopin 2 mg #60, and Naprosyn 500 mg twice a day #60. 

Ill 

13 ProAir is an allergy inhaler treatment. 
14 This is an obstructive kidney disease that causes painful swelling of the kidney. 
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36. R.L. was next seen by Respondent on December 15, 2014, with complaints of 
neck ache, knee pain, low back pain, and a right kidney stone. He also complained of 
neuropathy and anxiety. Although his physical exam was essentially unchanged (indicating 
the information was simply copied from one note to the next) he was diagnosed by 
Respondent with obstructive sleep apnea, neuropathy, bladder pain, anxiety, knee DJD, 
kidney stone, severe low back pain and neck ache. Respondent prescribed Robitussin AC, 
Norco 10/325 mg #150, and Klonopin 2 mg #60. 

37. Dr. Yousefi opined that Respondent's progress notes forR.L. are insufficient. 
Respondent's documentation <if subjective data is inadequate. His progress notes fail to· 
indicate whether the patient was responding to treatment. Respondent made the diagnosis of 
neuropathy on several encounters. However, there were no symptoms, abnormal neurologic 
examinations or nerve conduction studies to suggest neuropathy. In addition, there was no 
imaging data to confirm Respondent's diagnosis of severe knee DJD. 

38. Respondent's records indicate that the patient was diagnosed by Respondent 
with a right-sided kidney stone. Dr. Yousefi credibly opined that it is unusual to develop 
chronic pain from a tiny kidney stone and Respondent failed to refer the patient to a urologist 
for further evaluation. 

39. Respondent prescribed Norco 10/325 mg five times a day and Tramadol 100 
mg three times a day for neck pain, back pain and knee pain. Dr. Yousefi noted that there 
was no indication in the record as to why the patient was not first prescribed Norco 5/325 mg 
or Tramadol 50 mg. He also noted that Respondent failed to refer the patient to a physical 
therapist, orthopedist, rheumatologist or a pain management specialist for his condition. 

40. For his anxiety disorder, the patient was treated with short acting 
benzodiazepine. There is no documentation in the medical records as to. the patient's 
response to Xanax. Furthermore, the patient was not treated by Respondent with an anti
depressant, such as a selective serotonin reuptake inhibitor (SSRI)1 or referred to a 
psychiatrist. Dr. Yousefi credibly opined that the use of Xanax, in combination with Norco 
and Tramadol, put the patient at risk for toxicity. 

41. Respondent's treatment ofR.L. constituted a simple departure from the· 
standard of care in that he did not document the patient's response to controlled medications. 
Respondent's treatment of R.L. constituted an extreme departure from the standard of care in 
that he prescribed two high strength opioids and a benzodiazepine drug concurrently for this 
patient without an appropriate medical justification. 

Patient H.J. 

42. H.J. is a 58-year-old male first seen by Respondent on February 12, 2014. 
Respondent also saw H.J. on March 14, 2014, April 10, 2014, May 12, 2014, and June 11, 
2014, however, the progress notes for those encounters are illegible. 
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43. H.J. was seen by Respondent on July 11, 2014, and for the first time itis noted 
that his vital signs were taken. It is noteworthy that. his blood pressure was recorded as 
192/100. H.J. complained of low back pain, severe right knee DJD, neuropathy, and anxiety. 
He indicated that he was unable to walk well due to severe knee pain. Hi~ neck range of 
motion was noted as "decreased" to 64 percent. H.J. was noted to have 5+ lumbar spine 
tenderness and his deep tendon reflexes were 2+. On this visit he was ordered by 
Respondent to increase his Vasotec15 dose to 40 mg, Atenolol16 to 50 mg three times a day, 
Norvasc17 20 mg daily, and Lasix18 80 mg twice a day. H.J. was also prescribed Neurontin 
800 mg three times·a day, Naprosyn 500 mg twice a day, Baclofen 20 mg three times a day, 
Norco 10/325 nig four times a day #120, Tramadol 100 mg three times a day #90, and Xanax 
2 mg #60 .. In addition, an orthopedic referral was requested. 

44. H.J. was next seen by Respondent on August 12, 2014, with complaints of . 
neck ache, neuropathy, and anxiety. He was noted by Respondent t<? have had right knee . 
surgery, but it is unclear when. His physical examination by Respondent was notable for 4+ 
lumbosacral tenderness and decreased range of motion down to 68 percent. He was referred 
by Respondent for an orthopedic evaluation for knee DJD. Respondent prescribed Norco 
10/325 mg four times a day #120, Tramadol 100 mg three times a day #90, Xanax 2 mg #60, 
and Neurontin 600 mg three times a day #90. 

45. H.J. was seen again by Respondent on August 18, 2014 after being discharged 
from the San Bernardino Medical Center. He was advised by Respondent to continue with 
Xarelto. 19 Respondent's notes indicate nothing further. 

46. H.J. was seen again by Respondent on August 29, 2014, and again diagnosed 
with fow back pain, 'knee DJD, neuropathy, neck ache, severe right knee DID, left leg DVT, 
cellulitis and neuropathy. Respondent prescribed Xanax 2 mg #60, Tramadol 100 mg #120, 
Norco 10/325 mg #120, Baclofen 20 mg #90, Naprosyn 500 mg #60, Neurontin 600 mg #90, 
and Xarelto 15 mg #30. 

47. H.J. was seen again by Respondent on September 5, 2014, for medication 
refills according to the notes, but he was also diagnosed with diabetes mellitus, left calf 

15 Vasotec is an antihypertensive drug that blocks the formation of angiotensin II in. the 
kidney, leading to relaxation of the arteries. It promotes the excretion of salt and water by 
inl}ibiting the activity of the angiotensin converting enzyme and is also used to treat congestive 
heart failure. 

16 Atenolol is a type of beta-blocker that is taken by mouth and is used to treat angina 
and high blood pressure. . 

17 Norvasc is a vasodilator taken in tablet form and prescribed for hypertension and 
angina pectoris. 

18 Lasix is a trademark for the drug furosemide, which is used to increase the flow of 
urine. 

19 Xarelto is an anti-blood clotting medication. 
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DVT, hyperlipidemia,20 hypertension; low back pain and neck ache at that visit. Respondent 
prescribed Naprosyn 500 mg twice a day, Baclofen 20 mg three times a day, Norco 10/325 
mg #120, Tramadol 100 mg three times a day #90, and Xanax 2 mg #60. 

48. H.J. was seen again by Respondent on October 3, 2014, complaining that he 
could not sleep due to low back pain, left leg phlebitis and anxiety. Respondent prescribed 
Norco 10/325 mg #120, Tramadol 100 mg three times a day #90, Xanax 2 mg #60, and 
Neurontin 600 mg three times a day. 

49. H.J. was seen again by Respondent on November 4, 2014, complaining of low 
back pain, severe knee DJD, neck ache, anxiety. Respondent prescribed Norco 10/325 day 
#120, Klonopin 1 mg, #90, Naprosyn 500 mg #60, and Neurontin 600 mg #90. 

50. H.J. was seen again by Respondent on December 2, 2014, with complaints of 
anxiety, left leg ache, neuropathy, and severe DJD. He was diagnosed by Respondent with 
obesity, hypertension, diabetes, left calf phlebitis, knee DJD, severe low back pain and 
anxiety. Respondent prescribed Norco 10/325 mg #120, Klonopin 2 mg #60, Baclofen 20 
mg #90, Naprosyn 500 mg #60, and Neurontin 600 mg #90. 

51. Dr. Yousefi opined that Respondent's documentation of subjective data was 
inadequate. There are no statements in Respondent's notes to indicate whether the patient 
was responding to treatment by Respondent. There was no objective testing to confirm the 
diagnosis of knee osteoarthritis or neuropathy. Respondent did not order X-rays or an MRI 
for further evaluation of neck and back pain. Respondent attempted to refer the patient to an 
orthopedist, but Respondent failed to document whether the patient ever saw the specialist. 

52. The patient was primarily treated for his musculoskeletal complaints by 
Respondent with large amounts of short-acting opioids prior to a trial of physical therapy. 
Dr. Yousefi testified that it is unclear why H.J. was treated with both Norco 10/325 mg and 
Tramadol 100 mg concurrently. It is also unclear why Respondent did not start the patient 
on Norco 5/325 mg or Tramadol 50 mg first. For his anxiety disorder, Respondent 
prescribed a short-acting benzodiazepine. Respondent failed to document why an SSRI was 
not prescribed or if he ever attempted to refer the patient to a psychiatrist. Respondent's 
prescribing of Xanax in combination with Norco and Tramadol put the patient at risk for 
toxicity. Dr. Yousef! credibly opined that it appears from the records that Respondent had no 
concerns for controlled substance abuse and provided this patient with large quantities of 
Norco, Tramadol and Xanax without questioning him. 

53. Respondent's treatment of H.J. constituted a simple departure from the 
standard of care in that he failed to document H.J.' s response to controlled medications. 
Respondent's treatment of R.L. constituted an extreme departure from the standard of care in 
that he prescribed two high strength opioids and a benzodiazepine drug simultaneously 
without appropriate medical justification. 

20 H yperlipidemia is the presence of excess fats or lipids in the blood. 
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PatientJ.K 

54. . J.K. is a 64-year-old, obese male who presented to Respondent on January 27, 
2012, with cqmplaints of hypertension, low back pain, knee DJD, neck ache, COPD and 
anxiety. His physical examination by Respondent demonstrated tenderness in his shoulders 
with decreased range of motion and tenderness in both knees. J.K. was diagnosed by 

·Respondent with hyperlipidemia, hypertension, low back pain, shoulder DJD, knee DJD, 
neck ache1 anxiety, COPD and NASH,21 and Respondent prescribed Norco 10/325 mg#l80, 
Tramadol 50 mg #90, and Klonopin 2 mg #60. 

55. J.,K. was next seen by Respondent on February 29, 2012, with cpmplaints of 
insomnia due to low back pain~ knee DJD, and anxiety. He ·was diagnosed by Respondent 
with knee DJD, anxiety, neck pain, COPD and low back pain. Respondent prescribed Norco 
10/325 mg #180, Naprosyn 500 mg #60, Klonopin 2 mg #60, Baclofen 20 mg #90 and 
Baclofen 500 mg #60. 

56.. J.K. was next seen by Respondent on March 29, 2012 and requested 
medication refills. Respondent's partially illegible notes indicate that J .K. was walking with 
low back pain. He was diagnosed by Respondent with shoulder DJD, low back pain, knee 
DJD, anxiety and hypetlipidemia. Respondent again prescribed Norco 10/325 mg #180, 
Tramadol 100.mg #90, Klonopin 2 mg #90 and Naprosyn 500 mg #60. 

57. J.K. was next seen by Respondent on April 25, 2012 with complaints of 
. anxiety. Respondent's notes again indicate that J.K. was walking with low back pain. 

Respondent prescribed Naprosyn 500 mg, Baclofen 20 mg, Norco 101325 mg #180, 
Tramadol 100 mg #90, and Klonopin 2 ing #90. 

58. J .K. was next seen by' Respondent on May 23, 2012, and was diagnosed by 
Respondent with severe knee DJD, shoulder DJD, and anxiety. Respondent prescribed 
Norco 10/325 mg #180, Tramadol 100 mg #90, and Klonopin 2 mg #90. There is no 
inµication as· to why other medications were discontinued. 

59. J.K. was seen by Respondent on June 26, 2012, after reporting that he had 
fainted as a· result of severe low blood pressure, although the patient's actual blood pressure 
is not noted in the records. Respondent's ·notes do indicate that J.K. had not eaten breakfast. 
He was diagnosed by Respondent with shoulder DJD, neuropathy, neck ache and NASH. . 
There are no notes indicating how Respondent arrived at the diagnosis of NASH on this visit 
or the January 27, 2012 visit. Respondent prescribed Norco 101325 mg #180, Tramadol 100 
mg #90 and Klonopin 2 mg #90. 

Ill 

Ill 

21 NASH is the acronym for nonalcoholic steatohepatitis, a fatty liver .condition. 
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60. Respondent did not document in the progress notes whether the patient had a 
response to opioid medications or benzodiazepine. There was no imaging data to confirm 
the diagnosis of severe knee DJD or shoulder osteoarthritis. Respondent never referred the 
patient to an orthopedic surgeon or a pain management specialist. 

61. The patient was treated for his musculoskeletal complaints by Respondent 
wit!J. Norco 10/325 mg six times a day and Tramadol 100 mg three times a day concurrently. 
It is unclear why Respondent did not first prescribe a lower dose of Norco and Tramadol or 
why Respondent did not prescribe a long-acting opioid. For his anxiety disorder, the patient 
was treated with Klonopin 6 mg per day. The Physician's Desk Reference recommends 
prescribers should not exceed 4 mg per day dosing when treating anxiety or pain disorder. 
Respondent did not prescribe an SSRI or refer J.K. to a psychiatrist for his anxiety disorder. 
Dr. Yousefi opined that concurrent use of large quantities of high- dose Norco, Tramadol and 
a long-acting benzodiazepine, such as Klonopin, is unsafe and risky. 

62. Respondent's treatment of J.K. constituted a simple departure from the 
standard of care in that Respondent failed to document the patient's response to controlled 
medications. Respondent's treatment of J.K. constituted an extreme departure from the 
standard of care in that he excessively prescribing multiple opioid and benzodiazepine drugs 
for this patient. 

Respondent's Evidence 

63. Respondent immigrated to the United States from Vietnam in 1975. He 
completed a residency in New York and is Board-certified in internal medicine. No evidence 
was presented regarding prior discipline against his license, aside from issuance of the 
interim suspension order. 

64. On September 12, 2016, Respondent underwent an eye examination with an 
optometrist and obtained a new prescription for corrective eyeglasses. Although Respondent 
suffers from right eye macular degeneration, Responderit believes his vision has been 
corrected with the new eyeglasses and maintains that the vision in his left eye "is very good." 
At the hearing, Respondent was able to read documents. 

65. A year ago, Respondent underwent a hearing evaluation and obtained hearing 
aids. At the hearing, Respondent demonstrated hearing difficulties despite the use of hearing 
aids in both ears, as well as an assisted listening device. This further substantiates Dr. 
Briones-Coleman's finding that Respondent is suffering from profound hearing loss. 

66. As for the allegations of dementia, Respondent pointed out that he had 
previously undergone a psychological evaluation with psychiatrist Stuart Shipko, M.D. Dr. 
Shipko did not diagnose Respondent with any psychological disorders. (Exhibit A_.) 
However, Dr. Briones-Coleman agreed that Respondent did not have any psychological 
disorders causing his mental changes. Respondent did not provide any medical evaluation 
from Dr. Shipko contradicting Dr. Briones-Colman's opinion that Respondent was likeiy 
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suffering from mild to moderate dementia. Respondent underwent a psychological re
evaluation on September 28, 2016, which confirmed the initial diagnosis. 

67. Respondent submitted ·progress notes from a neurological evaluation ·he 
underwent OI\ October 7, 2016 with Nguyen N. Thong, M.D. Dr. Thong is a friend of 
Respondent's. They first met when both were living in Vietnam. In his written assessment, 
Dr. Thong° concluded that, "I believe that [Respondent] has benign forgetfulness of old age." 
(Exhibit B, p. 3.) 

68. At the hearing, Respondent repeatedly emphasized that he had prescribed 
Norco for his patients, which is a combination of acetaminophen and hydrocodone. He 
insisted that he had never prescribed hydrocodone alone. However, the Accusation did not 
allege that that Respondent had prescribed hydrocodone alone to any of the patients named in 
the Accusation. 

69. Respondent did not offer any explanation for his prescribing practices, aside 
from stating that he had prescribed a high dose of Norco for one of his patients because the 
man was an "elephant." However, Dr. Yousefi credibly testified that a patient's obesity does 
not support a higher dosage of Norco. In fact, Dr. Y ousefi credibly opined that an obese 
patient may present with sleep apnea, which can increase the risk of death from Norco and 
that, regardless of a patient's weight, a physician should start by prescribing a low dose and 
then titrate based upon the patient's response. Moreover, Respondent's explanation is belied 

·by the fact that that he prescribed the same high· dose of opioids for his non-obese patients. 

70. Respondent asserted that the undercover agents "were lying" when they 
testified. 

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS 

1. Cause exists. to discipline Respondent's certificate, pursuant to Business and 
Professions Code (Code) sections 820 and 822, in that Respondent is currently unable to 
practice safely due to disabling conditions including profound hearing loss, visual · 
impairment, and probable dementia, as set forth in Factual Findings 3 through 11 and 65 
through 70. 

2. Cause .exists to discipline Respondent's certificate, pursuant to Code section 
2234, subdivision (b ), in that he engaged in unprofessional conduct constituting gross 
negligence, by° prescribing multiple controlled substances without medical indication to C.P ., 
T.T., R.L., H.J. and J.K., as set forth in Factual Findings 12-62. 

3. .Cause exists to discipline Respondent's certificate, pursuant to Code section 
2234, subdivision (c), in that he engaged in unprofessional conduct constituting repeated 
negligent acts in that he prescribed multiple controlled substances .without medical indication 
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te C.P., T.T., R.L., H.J. and J.K and repeatedly and continuously failed to assess the effects 
of the prescriptions given to those patients, as set forth in Factual Findings 12-62. 

. . 
4. Cause exists to discipline Respondent's certificate, pursuant to Health and 

Safety Code section 11154, in that he prescribed controlled substances without medical 
indication to C.P., T.T., R. L., H.J. and J.K., as set forth in Factual Findings 12-62. 

5. Cause exists to discipline Respondent's certificate, pµrsuant to Code section 
2238, in that he violated Health and Safety Code section 11154 and engaged in 
unprofessional conduct by prescribing controlled substances without medical indication to 
C.P,, T.T., R. L., H.J. and J.K., as set forth in Factual Findings 12 through 62. 

6. Cause exists to discipline Respondent's certificate, pursuant to Code section 
2242, subdivision (a), ill' that he prescribed dangerous drugs without an appropriate prior 
examination or medical indication to C.P., T.T., R.L., H.J. and J.K., as set forth in Factual 
Findings 12 through 62. 

7. Cause exists to discipline Respondent's ce1tificate, pursuant to Code section 
2266, in that he failed to keep adequate records for C.P., T.T., R.L., H.J. and J.K., as set forth 
in Factual Findings 12 through 62. 

8. Protection of the public is the highest priority fo1' the Board's exercise of its 
disciplinary authority, pursuant to Code section 2001.1. 

9. If the Board determines that a physician's abili1y to practice medicine safely is · 
impaired due to mental or physical issues affecting competency, the licensing agency may 
revoke, suspend, or place the certificate on probation, or otherwise take such other action as 
the Board deems proper, pursuant to Code sections 820 and 822. 

10. Code section 2227, subdivision (a), provides that a licensee who is fonnd 
guilty under the Medical Practice Act may have his or her iicense revoked, suspended for a 
period not to exceed one year, placed on probation and required to pay the costs of probation 
monitoring, or such other action as the Board deems proper. 

11. Code section 2234 states that the Board shall take action against any licensee 
who is charged with unprofessional conduct. Unprofession~l conduct includes (b) gross 
negligence and ( c) repeated negligent acts (two or more negligent acts). 

12. Code section 2238 states that a violating a federal or state regulation or statute 
regulating dangerous drugs or controlled substances constitutes unprofessional conduct. 

13. Code section 2242 states that prescribing dangerous drugs without an 
appropriate prior examination and a medical indication constitutes unprofessional conduct. 
Pursuant to Code section 4022, drugs requiring a prescription are defined as dangerous 
drugs. 
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14. Code section 2266 states that a physician's failure to maintain adequate and 
accurate records relating to the provision of services to his patients constitutes unprofessional 
conduct. 

15. Health and Safety Code section 11154 provides that no person shall knowingly 
prescribe a controlled substance to any person who is not being treated for a pathology or 
condition . 

. 16. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1360, states that for the 
purposes of denial, suspension or revocation of a license, an act shall be considered to be 
substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a licensee if to a substantial 
degree it evidences present or potential unfitness to perform the functions authorized by the 
license in a manner consistent with the public health, safety or welfare. Such acts include 
violating any provision of the Medical Practice Act. 22 

17. The law is clear that the standard of proof to be used in this proceeding is "clear . 
and convincing." (Ettinger v. Board of Medical Quality Assurance (1982) 135 Cal.App.3d 853, 
· 856.) This means the burden rests on Complainant to establish the charging allegations by 
proof that is clear, explicit and unequivocal--so clear as to leave no substantial doubt, and 
sufficiently strong to command the unhesitating assent of every reasonable mind. (Jn re 
Marriage of Weaver (1990) 224 Cal.App.3d 478.) "Evidence of a charge is clear and 
convincing so long as there is a 'high probability' that the charge is true. (See, e.g., Jn re 
Angelia P., supra, 28 Cal.3d at p. 919; BAJI No. 2.62 (8th ed. 1994); 1 Witkin, Cal. Evidence 
(3d ed. 1986) Burden of Proof and Presumptions,§ 160, p. 137.) The evidence n.eed not 
establish the facfbeyond a reasonable doubt." (Broadman v. Comm 'non Judicial Performance 
(1998) 18 Cal.4th 1079, 1090.) Complainant sustained her burden of proof with regard to the 
allegations in this matter. 

18. The purpose of the Medical Practice Act is to assure the high quality of 
medical practice; in other words, to keep unqualified and undesirable pers.ons and those 
guilty of unprofessional conduct out of the medical profession. (Shea v. Board of Medical 
Examiners (1978) 81Cal.App.3d564, 574.) The purpose of physician discipline is to protect 
the life, health and welfare of the people at large and to set up a plan so that those who 
practice medicine will have the qualifications which will prevent as far as possible the evils 
which result from ignorance or incompetence or a lack of honesty and integrity. The 
imposition of license discipline does not depend on whether patients were injured by 
unprofessional medical practices. (See, Bryce v. Board of Medical Quality Assurance (1986) 

/ 184 Cal.App.3d. 1471; Fahmy v. Medical Board of California (1995) 38. Cal.App.4th 810, 
817.) " ... Business and Professions Code section 2234 does not limit gross negligence or 
unprofessional conduct to the actual treatment of a patient-as opposed to administrative 
work-and does not require injury or harm to the patient before action may be taken against 
the physician or surgeon." (Kearl v. Board of Medical Quality Assurance (1986) 189 
Cal.App.3d 1040, 1053.) 

22 Business and Professions Code sections 2000 through 2521. 
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The law demands only that a physician or surgeon have the 
degree of learning and skill ordinarily possessed by practitioners 
of the medical profession in the same locality and that he 
exercise ordinary care in applying such learning and skill to the 
treatment of his patient. (Citations.) The same degree of 
responsibility is imposed in· the making of a diagnosis as in the 
prescribing and administering of treatment. (Citations.) · 
Ordinarily, a doctor's failure to possess or exercise the requisite 
learning or skill can be established only by the testimony of 
experts. (Citations.) Where,"however, negligence on the part of 
a doctor is demonstrated by facts which can be evaluated by 
resort to common knowledge, expert testimony is not required 
since scientific enlightenment is not essential for the 
determination qf an obvious fact. (Citations.) 

(Lawless v. Calaway (1944) 24 Cal.2d 81, 86.) 

19. A "negligent act" as used in [Business and Professions Code section 2234] is 
synonymous with the phrase, "simple departure from the standard of care." (Zabetian v. 
Medical Board of California (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 462.) 

20. Gross negligence has been defined· as an extreme departure from the ordinary 
standard of care or the "want of even scant care." (Gore v. Board of Medical Quality 
Assurance (1970) 110 Cal.App.3d 184, 195-198.) · 

21. In his testimony, Respondent took no responsibility for his actions or inactions 
in connection with the care of his patients, and sought to justify and minimize his conduct. It 
is well-established that a respondent convinced of his innocence is not required to 
demonstrate artificial acts of contrition. (Calaway v. State Bar (1986) 41 Cal.3d 743, 747-
748; Hall v. Committee of Bar Examiners (1979) 25 Cal.3d 730, 744-745.) However, it is 
also well-established that remorse for one's conduct and the acceptance of responsibility are 
the cornerstones of rehabilitation. Rehabilitation is a "state of mind" and the law looks with 
favor upon rewarding with.the opportunity to serve one who has achieved "reformation and 
regeneration." (Pacheco v. State Bar (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1041, 1058.) Fully acknowledging 
the wrongfulness of past actions is an essential step towards rehabilitation. ($eide v. 
Committee of Bar Examiners (1989) 49 Cal.3d 933, 940.) Mere remorse does not 
demonstrate rehabilitation. A truer indication of rehabilitation is sustained conduct over an 
extended period of time. (In re Menna (1995) 11 Cal.4th 975, 991.) Finally, the evidentiary 
significance of misconduct is greatly diminished by the passage of time and by the absence 
of similar, more recent misconduct. (Kwasnik v. State Bar (1990) 50 Cal.3d 1061, 1070.) 

22: Respondent has had a long career as a physician. No evidence was presented 
as to a prior history of discipline. At the hearing, Respondent continued to exhibit a · 
diminished capacity to practice safely due to hearing and cognitive impairments, and a 
serious lack of knowledge as to several matters, including medical record keeping, the 
inappropriateness of prescribing multiple controlled substances concurrently and in high 
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dosages without an appropriate prior examination or medical indication, and the need to 
assess the effects of prescriptions. The allegations in the Accusation pertain to patient care 
and treatment provided fairly recently, in 2012 and 2014. Respondent provided insufficient · 
assurance that, if probation were ordered, he would comply with probationary requirements 
and refrain from further violations. 

23. Respondent's actions and his disabling conditions, including profound hearing 
loss, visual impairment, and probable dementia, pose great risk to his patients, and he has 
offered scant evidence of rehabilitation or mitigation. Accordingly, the public health, safety 
and welfare cannot be adequately protected by any discipline short of revocation. 

ORDER 

Physicians and Surgeon's Certificate Number A36092, issued to Respondent Edward 
Bui Hai, M.D., is revoked. 

DATED: July 13, 2017 

. r:DocuSlgned by; 

L±.::E:.~ 
LAURIE R. PEARLMAN 
Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
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BEFORE THE 
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DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 800-2013-001552 

Edward Bui Hai, M.D. 
2265 Denair Ave., Apt. 314 
Highland, California 92346-4708 

Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate 
No.A36092, 

ACCUSATION 

Respondent. 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

I. Kimberly I<.ircluneyer (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official 

capacity as the Executive Director of the Medical Board of California, Department of Consumer 

Affairs (Board). 

2. On or about December 8, 1980, the Medical Board issued Physician's and Surgeon's 

Certificate Number A36092 to Edward Bui Hai, M.D. (Respondent). The Physician's and 

Surgeon's Ce1iificate was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought 

herein and will expire on January 31, 2018, unless renewed. 
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1 3. In a disciplinary action entitled Ex Parte Petition for Interim Suspension Order 

2 Against Edward Bui Hai, MD., the Board issued an order, effective September 2, 2016, in which 

3 Respondent's Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate was suspended. The noticed hearing on the 

4 Petition for an Interim Suspension Order was held on September 19, 2016. The suspension was 

5 reaffirmed following the noticed hearing. A copy of that order is attached as Exhibit A and is 

6 incorporated by reference. 

7 JURISDICTION 

8 4. This Accusation is brought before the Board, under the authority of the following 

· 9 laws. All section references are to.the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated. 

10 5. The Medical Practice Act ("Act")"is codified at sections 2000-2521 of the Business 

11 and Professions Code. 

12 6. Pursuant to Code section 2001. l, the Board's highest primity is public protection. 

13 7. Section 2004 of the Code states: 

1. 4 "The board shall have the responsibility for the follo~ing: 

15 "(a) The enforcement of the disciplinary and criminal provisions of the Medical 

16. Practice Act. 

17 "(b) The administration and hearing of disciplinary actions. 

·18 "( c) Carrying out disciplinaty actions appropriate to findings made by a panel or an 

19 administrative law judge. 

20 ''( d) Suspending, revoking, or otherwise limiting certificates after the conclusion of 

21 disciplinary actions. 

22 "( e) Reviewing the quality of medical practice carried out by physician ai1d surgeon 

23 certificate holders under the jurisdiction of the board. 

24 

25 8. 

" " 

Code section 2227, snbdivision (a), provides as follows: 

26 "(a) A licensee whose matter has been heard by an administrative law judge of the Medical 

27 Quality Hearing Patrnl as designated in Section 11371 of the Govenunent Code, or whose default 

28 has been entered, and who is found guilty, or who has entered into a stipulation for disciplinary 

2 
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1 action with the board, may, in accordance with the provisions of this chapter: 

2 "(I) Have his or her license revoked upon order of the board. 

3 "(2) Have his or her right to practice suspended for a period not to exceed one year 

4 upon order of the board. 

5 "(3) Be placed on probation and be required to pay the costs of probation monitoring 

6 upon order of the board. 

7 "( 4) Be publicly reprimanded by the board. The public reprimand may include a 

8 requirement that the licensee complete relevant educational courses approved by the .board. 

9 "(5) Have any other action taken in relation to discipline as pa1i of an order of 

10 probation, as the board or an administrative law judge may deem proper. 

11 "(b) Any matter heard pursuant to subdivision (a), except for warning letters, medical 

12 review or advisory conferences, professional' competency examinations, continuing education 

13 activities, and cost reimbursement associated therewith that are agreed to with the board and 

14 successfully completed by the licensee, or other matters made confidential m privileged by 

15 existing law, is deemed public, and shall be made available to the public by the board pnrsuant io 

16 Section 803.1." 

17 9. Section 820 of the Code provides, in relevant pait 

18 "Whenever it appears that any person holding a license, ce1iificate or permit under this 

19 division or under any initiative act referred to in this division may be unable to practice his or her 

20 profession safely because the licentiate's ability to practice is impaired due to mental illness, or 

21 physical ilmess affecting competency, the licensing agency may order the licentiate to be 

22 examined by one or more physicians and surgeons or psychologists designated by the agency. 

23 The rep01i of the examiners shall be made available to the licentiate and may be received as direct 

24 evidence in proceedings conducted pursuant to Section 822." 

25 10. Section 822 of the Code provides, in relevant part: 

26 "If a licensing agency determines that its licentiate's ability to practice his or her profession 

27 safely is impaired because the licentiate is mentally ill, or physically ill affecting competency, the 

28 licensing agency may take action by any one of the following methods: 

3 
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1 (a) Revoking the licentiate's certificate or license. 

2 (b) Suspending the licentiate's rigbt to practice. 

3 ( c) Placing the licentiate on probation. 

4 ( d) Taking such other action in .relation to the licentiate as the licensing agency in its 

5 discretion deems proper. 

6 The licensing agency shall not reinstate a.revoked or suspended certificate or license until it 

7 has received competent evidence of the absence or control of the condition which caused its 

8 action and until it is satisfied that with due regard for the public health and safety the person's 

9 rigbt to practice his or her profession may be safely reinstated." 

10 11. Section 2234 of the Code, states: · 

11 "The board shall take action against any licensee who is charged with unprofessional 

12 conduct. In addition to other provisions of this article, unprofessional conduct includes, but is not 

13 limited to, the following: 

14 "(a) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, assistjng in or abetting 

15 the violation of, or conspiring to violate any provision of this chapter. 

16 "(b) Gross negligence. 

17 "( c) Repeated negligent acts. To be repeated, there must be two or more negligent 

18 acts or omissions. An initial negligent act or omission followed by a separate and distinct 

19 departure from the applicable standard of cam shall constitute repeated negligent acts. 

20 "(1) An initial 1.1egligent diagnosis followed by an act or omission medically appropriate for 

21 that negligent diagnosis of the patient shall constitute a single negligent act. 

22 "(2) When the standard of care requires a change in the diagnosis, act, or omission that 

23 constitutes the negligent act described in paragraph (1), including, but not limited to, a 

24 reevaluation of the diagnosis or a change in treatment, and the licensee's conduct departs from the 

25 applicable standard of care, each departlLre constitutes a separate and distinct breach of the 

26 standard of care. 

27 "(cl) Incompetence. 

28 "( e) The cmmnission of any act involving clishonesty or corruption which is substantially 
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1 related· to the qualifications, functions, or duties of a physician and surgeon. 

2 "(f) Any action or conduct which would have wananted the denial of a certificate. 

3 . "(g) The practice of medicine from this state into another state or country without meeting 

4 the legal requirements of that state or country for the practice of medicine. Section 2314 shall not 

5 apply to this subdivision. This subdivision shall become operative upon the implementation of 

6 the proposed registration program described in Section 2052.5 . 

. 7 "(h) The repeated failure by a certificate holder, in the absence of good cause, to attend and 

8 participate in an interview by the board. This subdivision shall only apply to a ce1tificate holder 

9 who is the subject of an investigation by the board." 

10 12. Section 2238 of the Code states: "A violation of any federal statute or federal 

11 regulation or any of the statutes or regulations of tbis state regulating dangerous drugs or 

12 controlled substances constitutes unprofessional conduct." 

13 13. Section 2242 of the Code states: 

14 "(a) ·Prescribing, dispensing, or furnishing dangerous drugs as defined in Section 4022 

15 without an appropriate prior examination and a medical indication, constih1tes unprofessional 

16 conduct. 

17 "(b) No licensee shall be found to have committed unprofessional conduct within the 

18 meaning of this section if, at the time the drugs were prescribed, dispensed, or furnished, any of 

19 the following applies: 

20 "(l) The licensee was a designated physician and surgeon or podiah·ist serving in the 

21 absence of the patient's physician and surgeon or podiallist, as the case may be, and if the drugs 

22 were presc1ibed, dispensed, or fumished only as necessary to maintain the patient until the relum 

23 of his or her practitioner, but in any case no longer than 72 hours. 

24 "(2) The licensee transmitted the order for the drugs to a registered nurse or to a licensed 

25 vocational nurse in an inpatient facility, and if both of the followillg conditions exist: 

26 "(A) The practitioner had consulted with the i·egistered nurse or licensed vocational 

27 nurse who had reviewed the patient's records. 

28 "(B) The practitioner was designated as the practitioner fo serve in the absence of the 
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1 patient's physician and surgeon or podiatrist, as the case may be. 

2 "(3) The licensee was a designated practitioner serving in the absence of the patient's 

3 physician and surgeon or podiat1ist, as the case may be, and was in possession of or had utilized 

4 the patient's records and ordered the renewal of a medically indicated prescription for an amom1t 

5 not exceeding the original prescription in strength or .amount or for more than one refill. 

6 "(4) The licensee was acting in accordance with Section 120582 of the Health and Safety 

7 Code." 

8 14. Section 2266 of the Code states: The failure of a physician and surgeon to maintain 

9 adequate and accurate records relating to the provision of services to their patients constitutes 

I 0 unprofessional conduct. 

11 15. Health and Safety Code section 11154 states in relevant pait: 

12 "(a) Except in the regular practice of his or her profession, ·no person shall knowingly 

13 prescribe, administer, dispense, or furnish.a controlled substance to or for any person or aninlal 

14 which is not m1der his or her treatment for a pathology or condition other than addiction to a 

15 controlled substaiice, except as provided in this division." 

16 FACTS REGARDING PHYSICAL AND MENTAL COMPETENCY 

17 16. On or about October 15, 2015, Respondent underwent an internal medicine 

18 evaluation by Felicia B1iones-Colman, M.D. 

19 17. Respondent-is a 75-yeai·-old male with multiple medical problems. He specializes in 

20 internal medicine. Respondent's relevant medical issues include macular degeneration, heaifag 

21 loss and mental deficiencies. Respondent was diagnosed with macular degeneration in his 1ight 

22 eye in 2011 at Kaiser Permanente.· 

23 18. Dr. Briones-Colman concluded that Respondent suffered from severe hearing loss, 

24 visual impainnent and mental status deficits. These medical conditions make it difficult for him 

25 to practice medicine effectively. Specifically, her rep01t found that: 

26 A. Respondent is legally blind in his right eye. He clinically shows signs of 

27 rnacular degeneration in that eye. Her report also indicates that Respondent has some loss of his 

28 central vision on the right side, but he has additional visual impairment that may stem from other 
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1 causes, as welL Even with correction, Respondent also has mild vision loss in his left eye. 

2 B. Respondent is profoundly hard of hearing. He is unable to have a normal 

3 conversation and it is doubtful he is able to accurately hear conversations over a telephone. Even 

4 when Dr. Briones-Coleman was screaming at him he did not hear all of her questions correctly. 

5 At one point he was cupping both of his ears with his hands and was still having difficulty 

6 understanding what was being said. Respondent's hearing loss makes interacting with staff, 

7 phannacists, other doctors and patients, almost impossible. 

8 C. Respondent probably has mild to moderate dementia. He was able to do some 

9 portions of his SLUMS 1 examination, such as calculations and short-term recall after hearing a 

10 short story. However, on longer recall, being asked to remember 5 items, he insisted he had not 

11 been told any such items. He did name "pen", but he seemed to be naming things on his person: 

12 pen, wallet, etc. Of more concern was his inability to name more than 9 animals in a minute, 

13 even with coaching to keep going. He repeated several of the same animals. He also could not 

14 accurately draw the face of a clock. He almost got the hands correct but they are both the same 

15 size, lacking differentiation between the minute and hour hand. The demarcation of the hour 

16 markers are also incorrect. These examples show a change in his mental stah1s that goes beyond 

1 7 his inability to hear and likely is not secondaiy to his vision. 

18 D. Respondent is aware of his macular degeneration, heaiing loss, and other 

19 physical issues, but has not been evaluated for these issues in at least two years. He has not had 

20 . ai1y lab work to monitor his !mown issues related to blood work. He has not seen his 

21 ophthalmoiogist to monitor or treat his macular degeneration. It does not appeai· lre has even 

22 updated his corrective lenses to improve his vision. He has not been to the dentist in (3) three 

23. years, despite loss of numerous teeth, which impacts his ability to eat. Although it is not 

24 uncommon for doctors to avoid regular doctor visits and to write their own presc1iptions, his 

25 lapse in regulai· medical care despite se1ious physical changes shows poor judgment, which is 

26 c0nsistent with dementia. 

27 

28 

1 SLUMS is the St. Louis University Mental Statns exainination. It is a test given to 
individuals suspected to have dementia. 
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1 19. Dr. Briones-Cplman's evaluation concluded that, because Respondent is impaired, it 

2 is not safe for him to practice medicine. Respondent has an inability to appropriately obtain 

3 auditory and visual input from his patients, co-workers or colleagues. His heaiing loss alone puts 

4 patients at risk for receiving the wrong medication. His use of a stethoscope is likely impaired. 

5 His lack of vision could prevent him from perfonning a proper physical exam. His judgment, 

· 6 memory and mental status deficits make it difficult for him to process a large amount of complex 

7 infonnation in a manner that is necessary to practice medicine. 

8 20. Dr. Briones-Colman's recommendations included Respondent being evaluated for the 

9 medical issues referenced above, his hearing, vision and other medical issues being optimally 

10 treated, after which he should have another mental stah1s and physical exam to determine if some 

11 of his deficits have resolved. 

12 FACTS REGARDING PATIENT CARE 

13 PATIENT C.P.2 

14 21. C.P. is a female undercover officer who was initially evaluated by Respondent on 

15 September 30, 2014. Her medications were listed as Vicodin3 and Aspirin. She presented with a 

16 claimed history oflow back pain and requested a prescription for Oxycontin.4 

17 22. In response to Respondent's questions about her symptoms she denied experiencing 

18 back pain, neck pain, knee pain or a history of smoking. Respondent's examination revealed no 

19 tenderness in her neck, back or her knees. Her lung exam and neurologic exam were marked 

20 n01mal. However, despite the foregoing she was diagnosed with neck ache, low back pain, 

21 chronic obstmctive pulmonary disease (COPD), knee degenerative joint disease (DJD) and 

22 advised to stop smoking. She received prescriptions for Norco5 10/325 mg #90, Tramadol6 50 mg 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

2 Patients are identified in this Accusation by initials to protect privacy. 
3 Vicodin is an opioid pain management drng that is a brru1d nrune for hydrocodone, a 

ketone derivative of codeine that is about six times more potent than codeine. 
4 Oxycontin is a nai·cotic opioid agonist 8Jld Schedule II controlled subst8Jlce, with abuse 

potential similar to morphine. 
· 

5 Norco is an opioid pain medication formula consisting of acetruninophen ai1d 
hydrncoclone. 

6 Trainadol is ru1 opioid, non-steroidal, ai1ti-inflarnmatory dmg. 
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1 #90, Xanax7 1 mg #60, Naprosyn8 500 mg #60, Neurontin9 600 mg #90 and Baclofen10 20 mg 

2 #90. Respondent also ordered laboratory blood testing. 

3 23. · C.P. was seen for follow-up on October 28, 2014, and again.requested a prescription 

4 for OxyContin. Respondent did not question her about her neck, back or knee pain, but noted that 

5 she had no tenderness in her neck, back or lmees. However, she was again diagnosed with 

6 COPD, knee DID, and neck ache. Respondent recommended that she "eat good food" and 

7 prescribed Norco 10/3.25 mg #90, Klonopin11 1 mg #60, Baclofen, Neurontin and Naprosyn in 

8 the amounts previously prescribed. 

9 PATIENT T.T. 

10 24. T.T. is a female undercover officer who was initially evaluated by Respondent on 

11 October 28, 2014. She requested a prescription for OxyContin and indicated that she had used 

12 Norco borrowed from her friend. T.T. told Respondent that she had no pain on the day of the · 

13 examination. She was examined by Respondent and reported that she had no tenderness in her 

14 back or her knees. However, she was diagnosed with neck ache, low back pain, and knee DJD. 

15 She was provided prescriptions for Norco 5/325 mg #90, K.lonopin 1 mg #60, Naprosyn 500 mg, 

16 Baclofen 20 mg, and Neurontin 600 mg. 

17 25. T.T. was seen for a second visit on December 4, 2014. She requested refills for her 

18 medications. Although Respondent did not ask any questions regarding back or knee pain, she 

19 told him that she had no tenderness. However, she was diagnosed again with neck ache, low back 

20 pain, and knee DJD. She was told to "eat good food." Refills for Norco 10/325 mg #90, 

21 Klonopin 1 mg #60, N aprosyn and N eurontin were prescribed. 

22 Ill 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

7 Xanax -is a non-opioid, anti-anxiety medication of the benzodiazepine class. 
8 Naprosyn.is brand name for Naproxen-a non-opioid, non-steroidal, anti-inflammatory 

drng used in the treatment of pain and inflammation. . 
9 Neurontin is a non-opioid, anti-seizure medication with strong warnings regarding use as 

it often produces a risk of suicidal thoughts and behaviors. Warnings also include its interaction 
with opioid medications. · 

10 Baclofen is a muscle relaxm1t used to treat spasticity of spinal origin, such as multiple 
sclerosis or spinal cord injuries. 

11 Klonopin is fill anti-convulsant and m1ti-pm1ic agent. 
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1 PATIENT R.L. 

2 26. R.L. is a 44-year-old male who first presented to Respondent on January 10, 2014. 

3 Unfortunately, Respondent's notes are illegible for that visit. However, R:L. was diagnosed with 

4 COPD, a right kidney stone, HTN and knee DJD. R.L. was prescribed Norco 10/325 mg #120, 

5 Tramadol 100 mg, and Xanax 1 mg #90. 

6 27. R.L. was next seen by Respondent on February 12, 2014, with complaints oflow 

7 back pain. He was diagnosed with a right kidney stone and hypertension. He was prescribed 

8 Naprosyn 500 mg, Xanax 1 mg, Tramadol 100 mg, and Norco 10/325 mg. 

9 28. R.L. was seen again on March 12, 2014, and was diagnosed with knee DJD and a 

10 right kidney stone. He was prescribed N aprosyn 500 mg, Xanax 1 mg, Tramadol 100 mg, and 

11 Norco 10/325 mg. 

12 29. R. L. was seen on Ap1il 14, 2014 and again diagnosed with knee DJD and a right 

13 kidney stone .. He was prescribed Xanax 1 mg, Tramadol 100 mg, and Norco 10/325.12 

14 30. R. L.'s next follow up was ori May, 13, 2014. He was again diagnosed with knee 

15 DJD and a right lddney stone. He was prescribed Xanax 1 mg #90, Tramadol 100 mg #90, and 

16 Norco 10/325 mg #150. 

17 31. R. L. was seen again on June 17, 2014, and diagnosed with severe low back pain, 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

hyperlipidemia, severe knee DJD, neck ache, neuropathy, and anxiety. This appears to be the 

first mention of anxiety, although R.L. was prescribed Xanax for several months ptior. The 

progress notes for this visit note that R.L. could not sleep at night due to severe low back pain; his 

rai1ge of neck motion was decreased to 70%; he was noted to have 5+ spine tenderness, and; 5+ 

tenderness in his knees with a range of motion decreased to 70%. He w~s diagnosed with severe 

low back pain, severe knee DJD, neck ache, neuropathy, anxiety, and GERD. 13 He was 

prescribed Naprosyn 500 mg twice a day, Baclofen 20 mg three times a day, Neurontin 800 mg 

three times a day, Norco 10/325 mg #150, Tramadol 100 mg three times a day #90, and Xanax I 

mg twice a day #60. These prescription entries are also the most complete to date. 

12 No quantity is noted on those prescriptions lacking the quantity(#) symbol. 
13 Gastroesophageal reflux disease. 

10 

EDWARD.Bill HAI, M.D. (ACCUSATION NO. 800-2013-001552) 



1 32. R. L. was seen again on July 17, 2014, with complaints of right-sided kidney stone 

2 pain, severe knee DJD, severe low back pain, neuropathy, and anxiety. He indicated that he could 

3 not sleep due to severe low back pain and knee DJD. His physical examination revealed 5+ 

. 4 fombosacral tenderness and a knee exam revealed a range of motion to 70%. He was diagnosed 

5 with hype1tension, hyperlipidemia, severe knee DJD, neuropathy, anxiety, and GERD. He was 

6 .. prescribed Tramadol 100 mg. #90, Xanax 1 mg. #90, Norco 10/325 mg #150, Baclofen 20 mg 

7 three times a day #90, Naprosyn 500 mg twice a day #60, Neurontil). 600 mg three times a day 

8 #90. 

9 33. R. L. was seen on August 15, 2014, with complaints of right kidney stone pain and 

10 anxiety. However, hfs physical examination was unchanged. He was prescribed Norco 10/325 

11 mg #150, Tramadol 100 mg #90, Xanax 1 mg #90, ProAir14 MDI (Metered Dose Inhaler), and 

12 Neurontin 600 mg three times a day. 

13 34. R. L. was seen on September 15, 2014 with complaints of severe low bac)c pain, knee 

14 DJD, and a right kidney stone. His physical examination was essentiallyunchanged compared to 

15 the previous visit. He was diagoosed with right.kidney stone pain, severe low back pain, severe 

16 knee pain and DJD, neck ache, anxiety and neuropathy. He was prescribed Norco 10/325 mg 

17 #150, Tramadol 100 mg three times a day #90, Xanax 1 mg #60, and Naprosyn 500 mg twice a 

18 day. 

19 35. R. L. was next seen on October 15, 2014, with complaints of chronic severe low back 

20 pain, neuropathy, neck ache, lmee DJD, and a right kidney stone. He was prescribed Norco 

21 10/32'5 mg #150, Tramadol 100 mg #90, and Xanax 1 mg #60. 

22 36. A renal ultrasound was completed on November 12, 2014, revealing renal calculus 

23 and two tiny left renal calculi, one tiny right calculi and with no hydronephrosis. 15 

24 3 7. R.L was next seen on November 14, 2014, with complaints of right kidney stone 

25 

26 

27 

28 

pain, left knee DJD, severe low back pain, neuropathy and anxiety. His neck showed decreased 

range of motion to 66% and he was diagnosed with left knee DJD, neuropathy, and anxiety. He 

14 ProAir is an allergy inhaler treahnent. . · · 
15 This is an obstructive kidney disease that causes painful swelling of the kidney. 
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1 was prescribed Norco 10/325 mg.#150, Klonopin 2 mg#60, and Naprosyn 500 mg twice a day 

2 #60. 

3 38. R.L. was next seen on December 15, 2014, with complaints of neck ache, knee pain, 

4 low back pain, and a right kidney stone. He also complained of neuropathy and anxiety. 

5 Although his physical exam was essentially unchanged (indicating the information was simply 

6 copied from one note to the next) he was diagnosed with obstructive sleep apnea, neuropathy, 

7 bladder pain, anxiety, knee DJD, kidney stone, severe low back pain and neck ache. He was 

8 prescribed Robitussin AC, Norco 10/325 mg #150, aod iGonopin 2 mg #60. 

9 PATIENT H.J. 

10 39. H.J. is a 58-year-old male who Respondent first saw on February 12, 2014. 

11 Respondent also saw H.J. on March 14, 2014, April 10, 2014, May 12, 2014, and Jl,1!le 11, 2014, 

12 however, the progress notes for those encounters are illegible. 

13 40. H.J. was seen on July 11, 2014 and for the first time it is noted that his vital signs 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

were taken. It is noteworthy that his blood pressure was recorded as 192/100. He complained of 

low back pain, severe right lmee DJD, neuropathy, aod anxiety. He indicated that he was unable 
' ' 

to walk well due to severe knee pain. His neck range of motion was indicated as "decreased" to 

64%. H.J. was noted to have 5+ lmnbar spine tenderness and his deep tendon reflexes· were 2+. 

On this visit he was ordered to increase his Vasotec16 dose to 40 mg, Atenolol17 to 50 mg three 

times a day, Norvasc18 20 mg daily, and Lasix19 80 mg twice a day. H.J. was also prescribed 

Neurontin 800 mg three times a day, Naprosyn 500 mg twice a day, Baclofen 20 mg three times a 

day, Norco 10/325 mg four times a day #120, Tramadol LOO mg three times a day #90, and Xanax 

2 mg #60. In addition, an Orthopedic referral was requested. 

16 Vasotec is a an antihypertensive drug that blocks the formation of angiotensin II in the 
kidney, leading to relaxation of the arteries. It promotes the excretion of salt and water by 
inhibiting.the activity of the angiotensin converting enzyme and is also used to treat congestive 
heart failure. 

17 Atenolol is a type of beta-blocker that is talcen by mouth and is used to treat angina and 
high blood pressure. 

· 
18 Norvasc is a vasodilator taken in tablet form and prescribed for hype1tension and angina 

pectoris. · · 
. 

19 Lasix is a trademark for the drug furosemide, which is used to increase the flow of 
urine. 
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1 41. H.J. was next seen on August 12, 2014, with complaints of neck ache, neuropathy, 

2 and anxiety. He was noted to have had right knee surgery, but if is unclear when. His physical 

3 examination was notable for 4+ lmnbosacral tenderness and decreased range of motion down to 

4 68%. He was referred to orthopedics for further evaluati.on oflmee DJD. He was prescribed 

5 Norco 10/325 mg four times a day #120, Tramadol 100 mg three times a day #90, Xanax 2 mg 

6 #60, and Neurontin 600 mg three times a day #90. 

7 42. H.J. was seen again on August 18, 2014 after being discharged from the San 

8 Bernardino Medical Center. He was advised by Respondent to continue with Xarelto.2° The 

9 notes indicate nothing further. 

10 43. H.J. was seen again on August 29, 2014, and again ~iagnosed with low back pain, 

11 knee DJD, neuropathy, neck ache, severe right knee DJD; left leg DVT, cellulitis and neuropathy. 

12 He was prescribed Xanax 2 mg #60, Tramadol 100 mg #120, Norco 10/325 mg #120, Baclofen 

13 20 mg#90, Naprosyn 500 mg #60; Neurontin 600 nig #90, anciXarelto 15 mg#30. 

14 44. H.J. was seen again on September 5, 2014, for medication refills according to the 

15 notes, bµt he was also diagnosed with diabetes mellitus, left calfDVT, hyperlipidemia,21 

16 hype1iension, low back pain and neck ache at that visit. He was prescribed Naprosyn 500 mg 

17 twice a day, Baclofen 20 mg three times a day, Norco 10/325 mg #120, Tramadol 100 mg three 

18 times a day #90, and Xanax 2 mg .#60. 

19 45. H.J. was seen again on October 3, 2014, complaining that he could not sleep due to 

20 low back pain, left leg phlebitis and anxiety. He was prescribed Norco 10/325 mg#l20, 

21 Tramadol 100 mg three times a day#90, Xanax 2 mg #60, and Neurontin 600mgthree times a 

22 day. 

23 46. H.J. was seen again on November 4, 2014, complaining oflow back pain, severe knee 

24 DJD, neck ache, anxiety. He was again prescribed Norco 10/325 day #120, Klonopin 1 mg, #90, 

25 Naprosyn 500 mg #60, and Neurontin 600 mg #90" 

26 47. H.J. was seen again on December 2, 2014, with complaints of anxiety, left leg ache, 

27 

28 

20 Xarelto is an aoti-blood clotting medication. 
21

. Hyperlipidemia is the presence of excess fats or lipids in the blood. 
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1 neuropathy, and severe DID. He was diagnosed with obesity, hypertension, diabetes, left calf 

2 phlebitis, knee DJD, severe low back pain and anxiety. He was prescribed Norco 10/325 mg 

3 #120, Klonopin 2 mg #60, Baclofen 20 mg #90, Naprosyn 500 mg #60, and Neurontin 600 mg 

4 #90. 

5 PATIENT J.K. 

6 48. J.K. is a 64-year-old, obese male who presented to Respondent on January 27, 2012, 

7 with complaints of hypertension, low back pain, knee DJD, neck ache, COPD and anxiety. His 

8 physical examination demonstrated tenderness in shoulders with decreased range of motion and 

9 tenderness in both knees. J.K .. was diagnosed with hyperlipidemia, hype1tensicin, low back pain, 

10 shoulder DJD, knee DJD, neck ache, anxiety, COPD and NASH22 and prescribed Norco 10/325 

11 mg #180, Tramadol 50 mg #90, and Klonopin 2 mg #60. 

12 49. J.I(. was next seen on February 29, 2012, with complaints of insomnia due to low 

13 back pain, knee DJD, and anxiety. He was diagnosed with knee DJD, amdety, neck pain, COPD 

14 and low back pain. He was prescribed Norco 10/325 mg #180, Naprosyn 500 mg #60, Klonopin 

15 2 mg #60, Baclofen 20 mg #90, 500 mg #60. 

16 50. J.K. was next seen on March 29, 2012 and· requested medication refills. 

17 Respondent's partially ille!iibfo notes indicate that J.K. was walking with low back pain. He was 

18 diagnosed with shoulder DJD., low back pain, knee DID, anxiety and hyperlipidemia. He was 

19 again prescribed Norco 10/325 mg #180, Trarnadol 100 mg #90, Klonopin 2 mg #90 and 

20 Naprosyn 500 mg #60. 

21 51. J.K. was next seen on April 25, 2012 with complaints of anxiety. Respondent's notes 

22 again indicate that he was walking with low back pain. He was prescribed Naprosyn 500 mg, 

· 23 Baclofen 20 mg, Norco 10/325 mg#l80, Trarnadol 100 mg #90, and Klonopin 2 mg #90. 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

22 NASH is the acronym for Nonalcoholic steatohepatitis. A fatty liver (steatosis) of any 
degree, with pmtal (and lobular) inflammation, ballooning degeneration and spotty necrosis
usually lytic in areas of fatty hepatocytes ( acidophil bodies are rare). It is associated with 
mononuclear and polymorphonuclear infiltrate; periportal fibrosis is common, as are 
megamitochondria (a nonspecific indicator of mitochondrial dysfunction). 
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1 · 52. J.K. was next seen .on May 23, 2012, and was diagnosed with severe knee DID, 

2 shoulder DJD, and anxiety. He was prescdbed Norco 10/325 mg #180, Tramadol 100 mg #90, 

3 and Klonopin 2 mg #90. There is no indication as to why other medications were discontinued. 

4 53. J.K. was seen on June 26, 2012, after having fainted as a result of severe low blood 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

pressure, although the actual blood pressure is not found in the records. Respondent's noies do 

indicate that J.K. had not eaten breakfast. He was diagnosed with shoulder DID, neuropathy, 

neck ache and NASH. There are no notes indicating how the diagnosis of NASH was arrived at.. 

He was prescribed with Norco 10/325 mg #180, Tramadol 100 mg #90 and Klonopin 2 mg #90. 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
(Physical inability to practice safely) 

54. Respondent's physician's and surgeon's certificate is subject to disciplinary action 

under sections 820 and 822 of the Code, in that Respondent is currently unable to practice safely 

due to his detedorated physical condition. 

55. Paragraphs 3 and 16 through 54 are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set 

forth herein. 
SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Unprofessional conduct -gross negligence) 

17 56. By reason of the matters set forth above in paragraphs 21 through 55, incorporated 

18 herein by this reference, Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 2234, 

19 subdivision (b), in that he engaged in unprofessional conduct constituting gross negligence. The 

20 circumstances are as follows: 

21 57. Respondent's prescribing of multiple controlled· substances without medical 

22 indication to C.P ., T.T., R.L., H.J. and J.K. constitutes gross negligence. 

23 · 58. Respondent prescribed nnmerous medications to C.P ., T.T., R.L., H.J. and J.K. 

24 despite those patients having no symptoms of back pain or knee pain at any time. C.P. and T.T., 

25 did not complain of anxiety. Respondent proceeded to diagnose these patients with neck pain, 

26 ·]ow back pain, knee DJD and COPD and prescribe them medicatfons not medically indicated. 

27 59. Respondent's diagnosis ofR.L. and J.K. include neuropathy on several encounters, 

28 however, there are no symptoms, abnonnal ncnrologic exam or nerve conduction sh1dy to suggest 

15 

EDWARD BUI HAI, M.D. (ACCUSATION NO. 800-2013-001552) 



1 neuropathy. Respondent also failed to order imaging data to confirm the diagnosis of severe knee 

2 osteoarthritis in R.L. and J .K. 

3 60. Respondent's prescribing of two high strength opioids and a benzodiazepine drug 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

concurrently wit11out appropriate medical justification for patients C.P ., T. T., R.L., H.J. and J.K. 

put those patients at risk of toxicity and constitutes gross negligence. 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Unprofessional conduct -repeated negligent acts) 

61. By reason of the matters set forth above in paragraphs 21through60, incorporated 

herein by this reference, Respondent is st\bject to disciplinary action under Code section 2234, 

subdivision (c), in that he engaged in unprofessional conduct constituting repeated negligent acts. 

The circumstances are as follows: 

62. In addition to. the foregoing, Respondent's repeated and continuous failure to assess 

fue effects of the prescriptions given to C.P., T.T., R.L., H.J. and J.K. constitutes repeated 

negligent acts. 

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Prescribing Controlled Substances without Medical Indication) 

63. By reason.ofthe matters set forth above in paragraphs 3 tlu·ough 62, incorporated 

herein by this reference, Respondent violated Health and Safety Code, section 11154, in that he 

prescdbed controlled substances without medical indication for C..P., T.T., R.L., H.J. andJ.K. 

FIFfH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
20 (Unprofessional Conduct - Violating Statute Regulating Controlled Substances) 

21 64. By reason of the matters set forth above in paragraphs 21tlu·ough63, incorporated 

22 'herein by this reference, Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 2238 of the 

23 Code, in that he violated Health and Safety Code section 11154. The circumstances are as 

24 follows: 

25 65. Respondent prescribed controlled substances witl~out medical indication to C.P ., T.T., 

26 R.L., H.J. and J.K., which constitutes a violation of Health and Safety Code section 11154 and, 

27 thus, section 2238 of the Code, and constitutes unprofessional conduct. 

28 
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1 

2 

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
(Unprofessional Conduct - Prescribing Dangerous Drugs without 

Prior Examination or Medical Indication) 

3 66. By reason of the matters set forth above in paragraphs 21 through 65 incorporated 

4 herein by this reference, Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 2242, 

5 subdivision (a) of the Code, in that he prescribed dangerous drugs without an appropriate prior 

6 examination and a medical indication to C.P., T.T., R.L., H.J. and J.K. The circumstances are as 

7 follows: 

8 67. Respondent prescribed dangerous drugs without performing an appropriate prior 

9 

10 

. 11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

examination to C.P., T.T., R.L., H.J. and J.K. Respondent's failure to properly examine any of 

the foregoing patients while prescribing dangerous drugs to those patients constitutes a violation 

of section 2242, subdivision (a). 

SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
(Medical Record Keeping) 

68. By reason of the matters set fo1ih above in paragraphs 21 through 67, incorporated 

herein by this reference, Respondent violated Code section 2266, in that he failed to keep 

adequate records for. C.P., T.T., R.L., H.J. and J.K. The circumstances are as follows: 

69. Respondent's notes for C.P., T.T.,.R.L, H.J. and J.K., are incomplete, illegible and 

wholly lacking in required infonnation.concerning tl1e respective patients. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on tlle matters herein alleged, 

and that following the heaiing, the Medical Board of California issue a decision: 

1. Revoking or suspending.Physician's and Surgeoi;i's Certificate Number A36092, 

issued to Edward Bui Hai, M.D.; 

2. Revoking, suspending or denying approval of his authority to supervise physician 

assistaiits, pursuant to section 3 527 of the Code; 

3. Ordering Edward Bui Hai, M.D., if placed on probation, to pay the Board the costs of 

probation monitoring; and 

Ill 
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1 4. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

2 

~ 

4 

5 

6 

.7 

DATED: October 14. 2016 

LA2016502583 
8 62147471.doc 
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21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

. 26 

27. 

28 

Executive Dir ctor· 
Medical Board of California 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 
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Jl£XHIBIT A 



BP.PORE THl:i 
MEDICAL BOARD OP CALlFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STA TE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Maller of the Petition for Interim Suspension 
Order Against: 

l'.DWARD BUI HA!, M.D., 

Physician's and Sttrgoon's ·cci·rificata No. A3G092., I 
·- Re~~:1dcnl. I 

Case No. 800-2013-001552 

0;\H No. 2()16080947 

ORDER GRANT!NG INTE!Ul\11 SUSPENSI();N 
ON NOTICED P[!Irl:TION 

On August 26, 2016, at Los Angeles, California, the petition of Kimberly 
Kirchmeyer (Pelilioner), Executive Direc,'lor of the Medical floatd of California 
(Bt>Md), Depmtme111 of Consµmt:r Affairs, for issunnce., on 011 ex pm'le basis, ohm 
lnterim Order of Suspension pursuant to Government Code secti(ln 11529, was ll<!ard 
hy .inlie Cabos-Owen, Administrntivc Law Judge (AI.J) wilh the Office of 
Administrative Hearings (OAH). RM<lall R. Murphy, Deputy Attorney General 
(DAG), represented Petitioner. Although 'he received proper notice o.f the August 26, 
2016 hearing, U1em was no appeamtice by or on behalf ol Edward Bui Hai, M.J). 
(RcHpmldcnt). 

At the Augrn;t 26, 2016 hearing, the Decl11ration ofRandail R. Murphy was 
amended by intel'lineation as follows: al page l, line 2.2, and at page 2, lhw I, "May" 
was change<! to "August." Also during the August 26, Z016 hearing, rho ALJ wM 
11.r.Ql'.!<ll'd wHh E[~@it A;. wl)ich was \\l.l~~lled lo the )vlcmornmluµ1 of Poil)L1 ml(! 

· Authorilies iu Support.of .Ex Parle Petition fot' Interim Suspen~ion Ortler, a~ well as 
the Decimation ofFclicia lll'.iones-Colman, 11/I.D., with auud1ed exhibits. Petitioner's 
counsel reque::tecl tl1at Petitioner's Exhibl1Aand1he Declaration of Dr. Brio11es
Coiman wllh at!ached exhibits be placed under seal since those .exhibits contain 
confidential medkJ1I information which is protected frnm disclosure ti1 !lie public; 
Redaction of the tlocurmmls to ob.~cum this infonnalion was J10! prnclicable anti 
would 1iot Ila ve provided adequate privaoy protection. In ordci to prolccl the patienfs 
pri~acy anti rirevenl the disclo~ure of confiilenfiai information, the AU iosued H 

Protective Orrlt.I', elated September 1, 2016, pfadng l'ctilioi1er'& Hxhibil A Mtl the 
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Dec!nralion of Dr. J3rioncscColman witlt anached exhibits under seal after their use in 
preparation of the Order following the ex pitrle hearing. 'I11at Seplemhcr 2, 2016 
Protective Order remains in c-ffy:ct, and those exhibits sllall 1·emain under seal 1111d 
shall not he opened, except by ordeJ of Lfre Board, by OAH, or hy a reviewing court. 

The ALJ rnad and considered the ex pnrte petition and supporting documents, 
and the AU heanfand considered Ptllitionm"s on1l argumcnt at the hearing. 'l11e 
matter waH submitted on August 26, 2016. The AU issued an interim order 
suspending Rt:Sp(>ndeot's physiciims and surgeon's certificate and setting the matter 
for.a nQticed hearing on Septe1i1ber 19, 2016, pursuant to Um requirement.~ of 
Government Code section 11529 .. 

The mailer was again befom lhc AU on September 19, 2016, foi:.n nm.iced 
hearing p11troJan1 to Businc.'lS and Professi()nS Coclc sr.ctim1 11529, supdivision ( c). 
DAG Randall R. Murphy represented Petitioner. Respondent was pl'esent and 
rnpreS•>ntcd himself. 

During the September 19, 2016 hearing, the Al.J was provided with 
Respondetit's Exbibits A llllcl·B containing co.nficlentinl medical information protected 
from disclosure to the public. Redaction of lhe documents to obscure this information 
i;; not practicable nnd would not provide adequate priva.:,-y protection. In order to 
protect I.be patient's privacy and prevent the disclosure. of confldenLi\tl inforrnatio.n, 
the AU ordered that Respondent's Exhibits A and B he placecl under seal at\er tlicii 
use in preparation of the Order following tho·notlced hearing. Those exhibits shall 
remain i.mder. i:eal and shall nol be opened, exc.ept by order of the Board, by OAl:l, or 
by a reviewing court. 

The ALJ read ant! considered all filed papers supporling nnd opposing 1he 
l'etilion, und the Al.J hcttrd nncl con~idered lhe testimony of Respondent and 
argument made by the pnrlies at the hearing. The matter was H11brnil(cd on September 
19, 2.016. 

FAC11lA'L FINDINGS 

1. Pctitinnet· filed the Petitiun:t'or lntcrim.Ordet' of Suspension (l'oli\ion} 
while acting i11 her official capacity as tho Executive Director of tho Bmfrd. 

2. On December 8, ·1980, the Board issnerl Physician's anti Surgeo1i's 
Cetlificale Number A36092 to Rer.pandcnt. Re5pondcnt's: certificate is scheduled Lo 
expire rnt January 31, 2011:\. 

3(a). On Qcf:ober !.'>, 2015, pursuant to Respondent's written agr<~emenrs to 
submit to volmllary mental and pllysical examinations, flclicin Brione.R"Colma11, 
M.D., conducted an evaluation of Respondent, who was 75 years old at Lhn! time.. 
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·, 

The evaluation included n review of a po1'lion of Resp(lndent's medical records and a 
. patient history and physical exnminatinn. · 

3(b). Dr. Briones-Colmmi found that Respondent had a mnnber of disabling 
condilions inclutling profound bearing los~, visual impairment, imd probable 
dementia. She also opined t!ml lheseconditions and deficits ''make it diflfoukfor him 
to practice medicine effectively." (Dec. ofDr .. Briones-Colmnn, p. 2, p;ira. 9.) 

3(c). Regarding Respondent's hearing ck,ficit; Dr. Drion~.s-Colman stated 
tlwt Re.~pondcnl is profotmdly hard of hearing, is "unable to have a normal 
conversation," ai1d that even when she ui;ed bm1d gestureg and raised her voice so that 
· s11c :'was screaming at him, ... he did not hear all of roy questions c01-reclly. At one 
point he was cupping both ofhii; cars with his hands and was sliU having difficulty 
understanding what I was saying. His henring loss makes .interacting; will• !itaff, 
pharmacii;ts, other doctors and patients almost impossible."· (Dec. of Dr. Briones
Colman, p. 2, ptmt. 9.) Her evaluation.also "revealed that [Rcsponde11tj is legally 
blind in his right eye ... [and] clinically shows signs nfmacu!ar degeneration in that 
eye." (fr/, al pnra. HJ.) 

3{d). Dr. Brionc.~-Colman's evaluation also '.'revanh•d that [Respondentj 
likely has mild to moderate dementia. The tMling showed a change in his mental 
status that goes l>eyond Iris ·h,ability tn hear and likely is not socllndary t(> his vb;ion 
loss." (Dec. of .Dr. Briones .. Colnrnn, it! para. :l J .) . Th-is included an ·inability to name 
more than nine animals fo a miuute, even .with ciiaching, and an im1bility ro accarntely 
draw the face of a clock. !)r. Briones did note tlrnt "[o]ther c1ms(ls of mental r.iatus 
changes can be depression, anxiety, psychosis, or other mental disorders. [However, 
shej dicl not foel [J<espo11de1UJ has any psychological disorders that explain his menla! 
changes. A second possibility is H vitamin B:l2 deficiency .. , . In the elderiy, it is not 
unconnnon for individuals w have some ioss of 1i1ental functirin nl this Jevc.l. His 
hepfff:itis c infection can also affect mental fonction. lf liis crealini11e and kidney 
function has worsened since his hist exam in 2013, which is not unreasonable givei1 
his uncontwlled hypertension, this could cause reversible im.nral sta!11s deficits." 
(.Dec. of Dr. Briones-Colman, atrnche.d E:<._ B, p. 9.) 

4. Dr. Briones-Colman concluded: "It is not safe for tResp(lndeutl to 
· practic.i,.medicine- at this 1.ime .. Prnclidng medicine fiafe!y ancl effectively requlni.' 

mimy skills: hearing tile patient's histol'y, visually aud audi!ori!y examining p;1tients 
and being able to weigh. the rifik und benefits of recommending or withholding 
treatments. [Respondent'! has an inability to appropriately o!:tah1 1mtlit()ry and vistHtl 
input frnm ·bis patients, co-workefll or colleagues. Hi~ hm1rlng loss alone puts palienls 
at risk for rec<;iving the wrong medicatioh, His use of a stethoscope .is Jikely 

. impuired. His lack of vision couM prevent hiin fromperformiog a proper physical 
exam. His judgmc11!, memory and mental swtus deficits make it clifficul! for him l.o 
process " large ammmt of complex infnnna!ion in a manner Hmt iR rmccssHy 10 



practice medicine .... •·Jn my opinion, I Respondent) is impaired and it is not i>afe fo( 
him to prnctice medicine." (Dec. of Dr. Briones.Colman, at paras: 12 and .l3.) 

5. .Dr. Briones-Colman rccom1'ncnded 1hal Respondent undergo "n full 
diagno~tic evalua!ion to see if his vi~ual ir11pairlnCnt~ hearing los.~ and n1ent_a1 fitatus 
changes can be treated and reversed. ['II] }le should ~e !Ul 

ophthalmologist/optometrist for a thorough eye exam nnd obtnin a 11ew prescriplion of 
cnrrective lenstos and other trca.tmenm as appropriate. [~] [Respondent} should also 
see an otolaryngologh;t and/or an audiologist lO c1e1orruino any revcrnib!e etiologic~ 
for hir; hearing loss and have hearing aids fined to improve hearing 11s much as 
possible. ['If] [ResrJondcnt] should have a full dementia work up inducting bul not 
limited tq laboratory exams to check his kidney, liver, lhymid fonciion, vitamin JJi2 
and folate levels rllld blood counts. He should also have a scan of hiR head to rule ou1 
reversible cimseo; for his rncntitl status changes. [11] One~ [Respondent] bas had 
appropriate evaluations as outlined above and bis hearing, visi(}ll and olhcr niedk,11 
issues have been t.>plimally treated, he should have another mental ·status exam and 
physical exam to dritcrmine if some of his deficits have resolved." (Dec. of Dr. 
Biiones-C.o.lman, attached .Ex. B, p. Hl.) 

6. At the September 19, 2016 h011ri11g, Rcspomlellt testified nnc1 
submitted document> which rnveakd the fo1hwing: 

(11). On September 12, 2016, Respondent undetwent 1m eye cx~mination 
with an optornelris! and obtained" new prescription for corrective eycgh~sses. The 
optometrist 11C.tcd !bat Respondent had a history of mncular tle.gcnerntJon Hnd 
recommended that Ile follow up with 1111 ophthalmologist .Respondent ha:; an 
appointment w.i!h un 01>hlhaJmologisl in December 20l6. Although Resp()Hrlent 
suffers from right eye macul11r dege!lerntion, Respondent, believes his vi~[on lms been 
Cf}rrectcd wil'h the new eyeglasses and malnlains th.at l1is vi~ual acnity is now 35/40 
for both eyes. At the Sertembet 19, 20 l 6 hearing, Rcspondertl was able to read 
documnn!s using .his new cyeglanses and holding the documents c.lo!le 10 his face. 

(b). On September 16, 2016, Les Lee Liu; M.D., provided trnatment for 
Respondent to fJ•oal a right car infection. Jn 2015, Respondent had undergone a 
hearing assess1ncnt for dghl enr otoscferosi.s hc~1ring impairment' and obtained a 
hearing <1kl for his right ear. ··At the Sep!emhcr 19, 2016 h<mring, Respondent .. 
de111onslnite<I grcltl difficulty hearing the AU and Petilionm" s cmmsel. Rcspondenl 
had lo n1ove his chair so thai. llis face v1as jl1st rwo feet away fro1n the 1~.LJ~ and he 
cupped hiG haml to his left ear while Ute Al.J raised her voice, almost ,;hcrnting, in 
order for Respondcni lo hear wlu1r war. being said. Several times dudng the henriug, 
Respondent's celluim· phone rmng, bttl Im did not hear it and had to be informed of it 

1 Otosclcrosi» is au abnormal growth of hone near Lhe middle ear which can 
result in bearing loss. 
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(loudly) by the AU. Respondent's extreme hearing difficnJ(y on September 19, 20.1.6 
further m1bstanlintc.' Dr. Briones-Coleman's finding that Respondent is ':ulforing from 
prof01111d hearing loss. (St:c Factual Finding 3(c).) 

(ti). When ;1sltcd by the 1'.LJ !n nddre~s the allcgati011s of his likely 
dementi&, Rcspt,ndent pointed out thnt he h!ld previously unde1·gone R 1x:yd1ological 
cvaluatimi with .Dr. Siuart Shipko who did not diagnose Respondent with any 
psychological disorders. i·lowevcr, Dt'. Brioues-Cnleman had already opined thM 
Respondent did not have any psychological disorders causing his menla.l changes. 
{See Factual Finding 3(d).) Respondent did not provide any medical evaluation 
mntradicting Dr. Briones-Colman'~ opinion that Rr:spondent wns likely suffering 
from mild ID mmlcratc· dcmcntin. RMpoudeur asrerted !hat he has scheduled a 
psychological re-evaluation on Sepletnbcr28, 2016. 

7. R;lspom.lent provided no Mpert declnrntlons contrndicling Dr. Brionc.q-
Colcmml's opinion that, due to Respondent's impainnenlS, he is ~tincntly unable to 
1iiactice medicine sttfoly. 

8. The evidence a~tablished thnt, due m Resp011otmt's physical (hearing) 
and cognitive impairment~ • .Respondent is currently i111able to practice mediohw 
safely, and permilting Rc~ponde1·1t to condntte prnclicing medicine wi.ll endanger the 
public health, sttfoty, and welfare.. 

LEGAL CONCl.lJSlONS 

I. · Respondent is subject to an 1ntcrirn Order of S<1spcnsion pursuant lll 
Government Cod« section 1152.9 in that Respondent ls currenlly unabk lo praclke 
medicine safoly. 

2. Permitting Rc:Spondent to continue prncticing rncclicine will endanger 
1be public health, mifoty and welfare. The Boai·d is not required to wait until patieu1 
harm occurs before taking st"P' to pro\uct the public. (Ju Re ](elley (:1990) 52 Oil .:id 
487 ~ 495.) . 

3. Tl1t:re is a rnasonahle probability th•tl Petitioner will pm%il in the 
underlying. tit;tion. · · 

.'f. Tile likelihood of injury to t!ie public in not issuing tbe Ordm bolow 
omweighs the likelihnml or injury to the licensee in issuing tl1c Order. 

5. · Based on the evidenci.) and lite argument presented, the issmme<; of m1 
Interim Order or Su:;pcnsion is warrnnted at this time. 

II 
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. ' 
ORDER 

!. Tho Petition. for Interim Order of 811sponsion is gra11Led. 

. 2. Physicimi's and Sm·geon's Certificate Number A36092, issued to 
Respondent, Eclwiml Bui Hai, M.D., is hereby suspended pending a full 
arlministralive det~rminalion of Respondent's fitness to practice medicine. 

3. Respondent shall not: 

a. Pmcticc or auernpt to practice any aspect of meclicine in 
Ca!ii-ornia unlil the final d~1cisio11 of the Board follti\v.ing an ndministral'ive ltearing; 

b. Be present in 1111y location whkh is maintained for the purpos•, 
of practicing medicine, except as ll patient; 

c. Advertise, by ony means, 01: hold hirn$elf out as practicing or 
available to practice mediciiie. 

DATED: September 26, 2016 

Q~~:E:~::&wt~. 
J1Jl .. Di°CADOS-OWEN __ _ 
Administrative L.·w1 Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
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